BOARD OF APPEALS YT

City of Kaukauna

Council Chambers

Municipal Services Building

144 W. Second Street, Kaukauna
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Wednesday, January 21, 2026 at 4:00 PM

AGENDA

In-Person

1. Roll Call.

2. Correspondence.

3. Approval of Minutes.

a.

Meeting Minutes of December 3, 2025.

4. Public Hearing/ Appearances.

a.

Hear Appeal: Habitat for Humanity 920 Midway Rd, Menasha Wisconsin 54952 has applied
for a variance to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a decision of the City Building Inspector
as follows:

ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PARCEL: 916 Boyd Avenue Kaukauna, Wl 54130.

The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a single-family home. The proposed
front yard setback is 14 feet 10 1/4 inches, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance
Section 17.16, 4, a, (1) ¢ Front yard setback: 25 feet minimum, except that the front yard
setback for a principal structure may be the average of the existing front yard setbacks of
the adjacent lots, but not less than 15 feet.

The proposed front yard setback for the detached garage is 23 feet, whereas Kaukauna
Municipal Ordinance Section 17.16, 4, b, (4) (B) Front yard and side street (front yard)
setbacks: 25 feet or the same as the principal structure, whichever is greater.

5. Adjourn.

NOTICES

IF REQUESTED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING, A SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER WILL

BE MADE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE.

THIS MEETING FACILITY IS BARRIER FREE.

CITY OF KAUKAUNA 144 W 2nd Street 920.766.6300
Kaukauna, Wl 54130 www.cityofkaukauna.com




BOARD OF APPEALS
A Meeting of The Board of Appeals was called to order by Chair Werschem at 4:00 P.M. on
Wednesday, December 3, 2025.

Members present: Nisler, Sundelius, Vandeberg, and Werschem.
Absent & Excused: Brandt, Fallona, and Kavanaugh.

Also Present: Associate Planner Nelson, Planning/Eng. Tech. Holmes, and applicant.

Motion by Vandeberg, seconded by Sundelius to excuse the absent members.
All Members Present voted aye.
Motion carried.

1. Approval of Minutes
a) Approval of minutes from June 18, 2025.

Motion by Sundelius, seconded by Nisler to approve the Board of Appeals minutes of June 18,
2025.

All Members Present voted aye.

Motion carried.

2. Public Hearing/ Appearances
a) Appeal- Tyler Bastian, 1325 Bluebird Court, Kaukauna, Wisconsin 54130.

Hear appeal: Tyler Bastian 1325 Bluebird Court Kaukauna Wisconsin has applied for a variance
to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a decision of the City Building Inspector as follows:
ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PARCEL: 1120 Blackwell Street Kaukauna, WI 54130 The applicant is
requesting a variance to build a contractor shop. The proposed front yard setback for the
Blackwell Street side is 18 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance Section 17.25 (5) (a)
Minimum dimensions. (3) requires a 25-foot front yard setback. The proposed front yard
setback for the Walnut Street side is 4 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance Section
17.25 (5) (a) Minimum dimensions. (3) requires a 25-foot front yard setback. The proposed side
yard setback is 5 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance Section 17.25 (5) (a) Minimum
dimensions. (4) requires a 15-foot side yard setback. Discussion held and questions answered.

Motion by Nisler, seconded by Vandeberg to approve variance to Tyler Bastian, 1325 Bluebird
Court, Kaukauna, Wisconsin 54130.

Roll call vote: Nisler- aye, Sundelius- aye, Vandeberg- aye, and Werschem- aye.

Motion carried.

3. Adjourn.
Motion by Sundelius, seconded by Vandeberg to adjourn.

All members present voted aye.
Motion carried.

Item 3.a.




Meeting adjourned at 4:09 PM.

Kayla Nessmann, Clerk

Item 3.a.




STAFF REVIEW BOARD OF APPEALS
January 21, 2026

Item 4.a.

ITEM #1 916 Boyd Avenue Kaukauna — Habitat for Humanity.

General Description/Background

Notice is hereby given that Habitat for Humanity 920 Midway Rd, Menasha WI 54952
has applied for a variance to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a decision of the City
Building Inspector as follows:

ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PARCEL: 916 Boyd Avenue Kaukauna, Wi 54130

The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a single-family home. The
proposed front yard setback is 14 feet 10 % inches, whereas Kaukauna
Municipal Ordinance Section 17.16, 4, a, (1) c. Front yard setback: 25 feet
minimum, except that the front yard setback for a principal structure may be the
average of the existing front yard setbacks of the adjacent lots, but not less than
15 feet.

The proposed front yard setback for the detached garage is 23 feet, whereas
Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance Section 17.16, 4, b, (4) (B) Front yard and side
street (front yard) setbacks: 25 feet or the same as the principal structure,
whichever is greater.

The surrounding land use pattern can be described as follows:

The areas around the subject property are zoned residential containing a mix of
single and two family homes

Analysis/Recommendation for Findings of Fact

In reviewing a variance request, the following questions should be addressed. Is
there an unusual or unique characteristic about the subject property which
creates a hardship? [s the hardship self-created? Is the variance being
requested the least possible to remove any hardship? Will granting of the
variance have a considerable adverse impact on the neighboring properties?

This property does have an unusual or unique characteristic which creates a hardship.
The property was platted in 1884 at 50.7’ x120 feet, 6,084 square feet. The current
minimum lot size is 7,200 square feet or 60’ x 120 feet. In 1998 Outagamie County
purchased the property to round the curve where Boyd Avenue meets East 10t Street.
The existing home was razed and the lot was reduced to it's current size of 4,738
square feet. In 2006 the lot was sold to the applicant Habitat for Humanity




This hardship is not self-created. The applicant is proposing a 676 square foot two
bedroom house, and a 480 square foot garage. Making use of a vacant existing
residential lot in the City of Kaukauna.

The variance that is being requested is the minimum amount needed to allow the
construction of the proposed home and garage.

The granting of this variance will not have considerable impact on the neighboring
properties due to the nature of the neighborhood. The lots are all small by todays
standards with most homes and garages encroaching into the setbacks as outlined in
the current zoning code of the City of Kaukauna.
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ASPHALT ROADWAY

PLAT OF SURVEY

BEING A PART OF LOT 10 OF BLOCK 3 OF BEAULIEUS
ADDITION TO LEDYARD, LOCATED IN GOVERNMENT
LOT 8, SECTION 21, T.21N., R.18E., CITY OF
KAUKAUNA, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

—

RIGHT—-QF -WAY LINE

Ci:
RADIUS: 88.00°

CHORD: 88.27'
LENGTH: §2.35

CENT. ANG.: 05§°-27'-18"
CHORD BEARING: N29'-19'-41"W

TAN. IN: N58'-03'-28"W
TAN. OUT :NOO'-23'-58"W

C2:
RADIUS: 49.00°
CENT. ANG.: 00B'-50"-55"

CHORD BZARING: N3 -28'-43"W

CHORD: 7.58"

LENGTH: 7.57°

TAN. IN: N57-54'-15"W
TAN. OUT :NB9™—03'-28"W

RIGHT—OF~WAY LINE

8ACK OF CuRra

(50.77)

=S89'=37-49"E—.50.55"

PUBLIC ALLEY

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

wl Paz,
98
T Lot 10
5ol 4738 sa. FT.
€| <0109 ACRES

DOC. NO. 1733210

org

OVERHANG 0.8
OF EAST LINE

I, Davic A. Spiefbauer, Professional Land Surveyor
of N‘er an Surveying. LLC., certfy that | have survayed the

i sperty and that
reprasent

Dstes this

-!

dey of

DEGR =
.,.4 A fzwﬂ—f—

the mag showr s & trus and acourele
ation therso’ 1o the best of my knowledge and berief.

o
o ASPHALT ROADWAY
O — — —— —— — = —
e~ RIGHT-OF~WAY UNE
S8

| SURVEYED FOR:
GREATER FCX CITIES AREA
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
1800 APPLETON RD.

| MENASHA, W 54852

SITE ADDRESS: 916 BOYD AVE.,
KAUKAUNA, Wi 5£130

PARCEL NO.: 323003100

Legal Description

Being a part of Lot Ten (10), Block Three (3). Beaulieus
Addition to Ledyard, located in Government Lot Eight (8),
Section Twenty-One (21), Township Twenty-Ong (21) North.
Range Eighteen (18) East, City of Kaukauna, Quiagamie
County, Wisconsin containing 4,738 square feet (0.109 acres)
of land and being described by

Beginning at the northwest comer of said Lot 10: thence
S589°-37'49"E 30.36 feet along the north line of said Lot 10
to the northwest comer thereof: thence S00°-23-58"W

116 18 feet along the east line of said fot 10 to a point on the
north line of E. 10® Street and the beginning of a non-tangent
curve to the right; thence northwesterly along said north line
of E. 10™ Street 7.57 feet along the arc of said curve to the
right having a radius of 49.00 feet and a chord which bears
N63°-28'-48"W 7 56 feet to the beginning of a compound
curve to the right; thence continuing nonthwesterly along said
notth line of E. 10® Street 92.35 feet along the arc of said

ke "O.NS’N PROFESSIONAL L
Davic A. Spieltauer, 8-2247

YOR
OR

LAND S{RVEY

- curve 1o the right hay ing a radius of 89.00 feet and a chord
/// A2 which bears N29*-19'-41"W 88 27 feet to a point on the east
%ﬁgzgg = | line of Bovd Avenue; thence N00®-23'-387E 36.17 feet along
/ /// ‘g‘ 5 [ said east line of Boyd Avenue to the point of beginning,
] Being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of
record.
ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY =
e
| a8 .
oNTO hREy
gus AR k3
vARD. P SR
LEpYA=—— FZ.-R
‘\\H”l],/ 8@89(
Q o
N ‘v, Oz
\\\Q\\. Sy, 838082
RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE SN 4’ - Eg33%
_____.—\*: DAVID A. -.*: 58»-“5
= SPIELBAUER - = oy o
= i §-3247 T sTETD
BACK OF curs = - Sug
= . WEYAUWEGA : I Z23£3%
LA Wi R <Egt @
“Sg “RF E824%2
R E. 10TH ST. g S
D SUR\IQ \\\
ASPHALT ROADWAY ‘o
—LEGEND—
QO = 1" OUTSIDE DiA. X 18" IRON PIPT
= = . . === == == = - SET, WT. 1.54 LBS. PER LINZAL FT.
RIGHT-OF~WaAY LINE ® = " RON PPE FOUND
wrz { ) = RECORDED INFORMATION
BLOGK 4 = EX:STu\iPO_V\Er-\ POLE
I P.C.3. = POINT OF BZGINNING
GRAPHIC SCALE
N 1 inch = 40 ft
!
[ I
o 20 4D fohe
THIS INSTRUMENT FIELD WORK -
@ WAS DRAFTED BY: DATE: 12-2-25
SURVEYING, LLC cueckep By, D.A.S. | ma Book: X
202C Mcdison Swreel  Oifce:  $20-993-CE8!
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